#### 505674991 09/17/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5721798

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
C. ANTHONY COX	08/30/2019
JAMES A. AUSTIN	08/30/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE SINGLE USE PUMP COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	3209 S. GROVE STREET
City:	FORT WORTH
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76110

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9765769
Patent Number:	10030674

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (817)431-1798

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 817-431-1799

Email: dan@danbrownlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** DANIEL R. BROWN Address Line 1: 57 STAGE COACH ROAD

Address Line 4: FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76244

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CFT-GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL R. BROWN
SIGNATURE:	/Dan Brown/
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_Signed#page1.tif source=Assignment Signed#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 050396 FRAME: 0306 505674991

## ASSIGNMENT

Pat. Nos.: 9,765,769 and 10,030,674

WHEREAS, We, C. Anthony Cox, an individual residing at 6902 Whippoorwill Court, Colleyville, TX 76034, and, James A. Austin, an individual residing at 3901 Harlanwood Drive, Fort Worth, TX 76109, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), together own undivided interests in all rights in and to both of United States patent No. 9,765,769 that issued on September 19, 2017, which matured from US patent application serial No. 14/693,595, filed on April 22, 2015, entitled STERILE LIQUID PUMP WITH SINGLE USE ELEMENTS, and, United States patent No. 10,030,674 that issued on July 24, 2018, which matured from US patent application serial No. 14/961,083, filed on December 7, 2015, entitled STERILE LIQUID PUMP WITH SINGLE USE ELEMENTS, and all the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, The Single Use Pump Company, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having an address at 3209 S. Grove Street, Fort Worth. TX 76110, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents in the United States and throughout the world, in and to said applications and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and substitutions thereof; in and to the Letters Patents to be granted therefor in the United States, including renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof; and in and to any other patents granted on said Invention anywhere in the world, including all renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt, and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over, and convey unto the ASSIGNEE all of their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Patents in the United States and throughout the world; in, to, and under said applications and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or substitution thereof, including priority rights created by any treaty or international convention to which the United States of America is a party; and in and to any patent or patents obtained on said Patents and applications in the United States and all foreign countries, including any renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof; the said entire interest to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

Pat. Nos.: 9,765,769 and 10,030,674

assigns to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as

the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this transfer not been made.

ASSIGNORS do further agree for themselves and their heirs, successors, assigns and

nominees, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications,

assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be

deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its

interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any

and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said

ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

EXECUTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2019.

Signature:

C. Anthony Cox

Signature:

RECORDED: 09/17/2019

James A. Austin

Page 2